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AN ACT to amend 66.1105 (6) (a) 4., 66105(6) (a) 7., 66.105 (6) (a) 8., 66105 (7) (am) 1. and 66L05 (7) (am)
2.;tocreate 66.1105 (6) (a) 4m., 661D5 (7) (ak), 66105 (7) (am) 3. and 66L05 (8) (e) of the statutes; atuhffect
2003Wisconsin Act 126sectiord4 (2)and2003 Wsconsin Act 126sectiord5 (1) relating to: the lifespan of tax
incrementafinancing districts and the period during which tax increments may be allocated to such districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTION 3. 66.1105 (6) (a)7. of the statutes, as
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 126is amended to read:
66.1105(6) (a) 7. Wenty years after the tax inere
SecTioN 1. 66.1105 (6) (a)4. of the statutes, as mentaldistrict is createdf the district is created on or
affectedby 2003 Wisconsin Act 126is amended to read:  after October 1, 2004, and if the district is at least pre
66.11056) (a) 4. Twenty—thredlwenty—sevelyears dominantly suitable for mixed-use development or
afterthe tax incremental district is created if the district industrialsites under sub. (4) (gm)_6., except that if the
is createdhfter September 30, 1995, and before October life_of the district is extended under sub. (7) (am) 2. an
1, 2004, and if the district is a district about which afind allocationunder this subdivision may be made 23 years
ing is made under sub. (4) (gm) 4. a. that not less than 5Caftersuch a district is created.
percentby area, of the real property within the district is SECTION 4. 66.1105 (6) (a)8. of the statutes, as
ablighted area or an area in neededfabilitation or con createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 126is amended to read:
servationwork, except that if the life of the distriig 66.1105(6) (a) 8. Twenty—seven years after the tax
extendedinder sub(7) (am) 1., an allocation under this incrementaHistrict is created if the district is created on
subdivisionmay be made 31 years after such a district is or after October 1, 2004, and if the district is a distiet

created cified under sub. (4) (gm) 6. other than a district specified
SECTION 2. 66.1105 (6) (a) 4m. of the statutes is undersubd. 7., except that if the life of the district is
createdo read: extendedunder sub. (7) (am) 3. an allocation under this

66.1105(6) (a) 4m. Twenty—three years after the tax subdivisionmay be made 30 years after such a district is
incrementaldistrict is created if the district is created created.
after SeptembeB0, 1995, and before October 1, 2004, SecTiOoN 5. 66.1105(7) (ak) of the statutes is created
andif the district is a district about which a finding is to read:
madeunder sub. (4) (gm) 4. a. that not less than 50 per 66.11057) (ak) 1. Except as provided in pg@am) 1.,
cent, by area, of the real property within the district is for a district about which a finding is made under sub. (4)
suitablefor industrial sites. (gm) 4. a. that not less than 50 percent, by area, of the real

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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propertywithin the district is a blightedrea or an area in
needof rehabilitation or conservation work, and if the
districtto which the plan relates is created after Septem
ber30, 1995, and before October 1, 2004, 27 yaties
thedistrict is created.

2. For adistrict that is created after September 30,
1995,and before Octobdr, 2004, and that is not subject
to subd. 1., 23 years after thestrict was created, and for
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thedistrict shall terminate at the earl&rthe end of the
extendedperiod or the period specified in péa).

SecTION 8. 66.1105 (7) (am) 3. of the statutes is
createdo read:

66.11057) (am) 3. For a district thad created after
SeptembeB0, 2004, about which a finding is made under
sub.(4) (gm) 4. a. that not less than 50 percent, by area,
of the real property within thdistrict is a blighted area

adistrict that is created before October 1, 1995, 27 yearsor in need rehabilitation, 27 years after the distisct

afterthe district is created.
SecTION 6. 66.1105 (7) (am) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2003 Wsconsin Act 126is amended to read:

createdexcept that the city that created the district may
subjectto sub. (8) (e), request that the joint review board
extendthe life of the district for an additional 3 years.

~ 66.11047) (am) 1. For a districtaboutwhich-afind  along with its request for a 3-year extension, the city
ings-made-under sub-{4){gm)-4-a-thatnetless-than 50y ay provide the joint review board with an independent

, . strict is
|se| IIG' elntils; . ellthe Iel alfp Glpel'.?. “.'H" the-dist Ivca
tion-work, 27 years-aftahe district-iscreatedescribed
underpatr (ak) 1., the time period specified in that subdi
vision, except that the city that created the distmiety
subjectto sub. (8) (e), request that the joint review board
extendthe life of the district for an additional 4 years.
Along with its request for a 4-year extension, the city
may provide the joint review board with an independent
auditthat demonstrates that the districtiigable to pay
off its project costs within the 27 years after the district

is created. The joint review board may deny or approve

arequest to extend the life thfe district for 4 years if the
requestdoes not include the independandit, and the
boardshall approve a request to extend the life offike
trict for 4 years if the request includé®e audit. If the
joint review board extends the districtife, thedistrict
shallterminate at the earlier ¢ie end of the extended
periodor the period specified in pdg)

SeCTION 7. 66.1105 (7) (am) 2. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2003 Wisconsin Act 126is amended to read:

66.11057) (am) 2. For a district thé created after
SeptembeB0, 2004 about which a finding is made under

sub.(4) (gm) 4. a. that not less than 50 percent, by area

of the real property withirthe district is suitable for

auditthat demonstrates that the districuigble to pay

off its project costs within the 27 years after the district
is created. The joint review board may deny or approve
arequest to extend the life tife district for 3 years if the
requestdoes not include the independandit, and the
boardshall approve a request to extend the life offike
trict for 3 years if the request includéee audit. If the
joint review board extends the distrctife, thedistrict
shallterminate at the earlier ¢iie end of the extended
periodor the period specified in pda).

SeEcTION 8m. 66.1105 (8) (e)of the statutes is created
to read:

66.1105(8) (e) A city shall notify the department of
revenueat least one year before the date on which a tax
incrementaldistrict is required tderminate under sub.
(7) (am) if a joint review board approves a request to
extendthe life of the district under sub. (7) (am). If a city
doesnot notify the department of revenue by that date,
thedepartment may deny the extension.

SecTioN 9. 2003 Wisconsin Act 126sectiord4 (2)
is amended to read:

[2003 Wisconsin Act 12BSection 44 (2) Except as
provided in subsection (3), the treatment of section
66.1105(2) (f) 1. i. and 2. d., (4) (e) and (gm) 1. and 6.,

industrialsites or mixed—use development, 20 years after (4M) (&), (ae), (am), and (b) 2., 2m., and 4., (5) (a), (b),

thedistrictis created, except that-during-the 18th-year of
suchadistricts-existencethe city that created thustrict
may, subjectto sub. (8) (e)request that the joint review
boardextend the life of the district for an additionaB 5
years. Along with its request for a-5=yearyearexten
sion,thecity may provide the joint review board with an
independentaudit that demonstrates that the district is
unableto pay of its project costs within the 20 years after
thedistrict is created. The joint review board may deny
or approve a request to extend the life of the district for

(c), and (ce), (6Ja)4-,7,and 8., (7) (am) 2. and,&nd
(8) (title), (a), (c), and (d) of the statutes, teaumbering
andamendment of section 6805 (2)(f) 3. (as it relates
to mixed—-use development tax incremental districts) of
the statutes, and the creation of @4 (2)(f) 3. a. to c.
of the statutes first applies to a tax incremental district
thatis created on October 1, 2004.

SecTioN 10. 2003 Wisconsin Act 126sectiord5 (1)
is amended to read:

[2003Wisconsin Act 12BSection 45 (1) Thé&eat

5 3years if the request does not include the independenmentof section 66.105 (2) (f) 1. i. and 2. d., (3) (g), (4)

audit,and the board shall approagequest to extend the
life of the district for-3 years if the request includes the
audit. If the joint review board extends the distsdife,

(e),(gm) 1., 4. a. and c., and 6., and (h]4@m) (a), (am),
(b) 2., 2m., and 4., (5) (a), (b), (c), and (ce), (6)(aJ 4.,
and8.and (am) 1., (A-(am);-ardr), and (8) (title), (c),
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and(d) of the statutes takedexft on October 1, 2004, or  or that is created on thefe€tive date of thisubsection.

onthe day after publication, whichever is later SecTioN 12. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
SecTion 11. I nitial applicability. theday after publication, except as follows:
(1) This act first applies to a tax incremerdastrict (1) The treatment adection 66.105 (6) (a) 7. of the

thatis in existence on theffective date of this subsection statutegakes dgict on October 1, 2004.




